

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23–1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND,
INC.; EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC; and SARAH
TRAXLER, M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondents-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County

Case No. EQCE089066

Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

PETITIONERS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

RITA BETTIS AUSTEN
American Civil Liberties Union
of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu.ia.org

CAITLIN SLESSOR
SAMUEL E. JONES
Shuttleworth & Ingersoll, P.L.C.
115 3RD St. SE Ste. 500 PO Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2107
Phone: (319) 365-9461
Fax: (319) 365-8443

PETER IM*
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 803-4096
peter.im@ppfa.org

DYLAN COWIT*
ANJALI SALVADOR*
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
dylan.cowit@ppfa.org
anjali.salvador@ppfa.org

CLS@shuttleworthlaw.com
SEJ@shuttleworthlaw.com

* Admitted pro hac vice

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17
I. This Court’s Precedent.....	17
II. The Six-Week Ban	19
III. District Court Proceedings	24
IV. Abortion in Iowa	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING THAT PETITIONERS SATISFIED THE THREE- PRONG TEST FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	28
A. The district court properly concluded that Petitioners are likely to succeed on the merits of their due process claim.	31
i. <i>PPH 2022</i> left the undue burden standard in place.	31
ii. The Six-Week Ban fails the undue burden test.....	36
iii. This Court should reject the State’s invitation to reconsider the standard.....	38
B. Petitioners have shown that the Six-Week Ban would cause them, their staff, and their patients irreparable harm.	43
C. Petitioners have shown that the balancing of the harms weighs in favor of the temporary injunction.....	48
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO SUE ON BEHALF OF THEIR PATIENTS.....	49
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	61
COST CERTIFICATE.....	63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 63
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	57
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	35
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	50
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	35
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001).....	31, 43, 48
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020).....	35
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	18, 51
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	51
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	39
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	52, 55

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	51
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015).....	14, 29, 49
<i>IES Utilities Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue and Fin.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1996).....	44
<i>Iowa Coal Mining. Co. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....	11, 57
<i>Iowa Film Prod. Servs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012).....	56
<i>Iowa Movers & Warehousemen’s Ass’n v. Briggs</i> , 237 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 1976).....	11, 50
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....	52
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Johnston Equip. Corp. of Iowa v. Indus. Indem.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992).....	42
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	50, 51
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	34

<i>Kleman v. Charles City Police Dep’t</i> , 373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985).....	16, 28, 49
<i>Koelling v. Bd. of Trs. of Mary Frances Skiff Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 146 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1966).....	47
<i>Kohlhaas v. Hog Slat, Inc.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 2009).....	40
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	54
<i>Law v. Gast</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 914 (S.D. Iowa 2022).....	48
<i>Lewis v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Des Moines Cnty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996).....	11, 50
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....	26, 44, 48, 51
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001).....	29
<i>Medicine Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. S.B.S. Pill Dr., Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	30, 42, 49, 56
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020)	37
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17, 39

<i>Pierce v. Stanley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1998).....	30, 43, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , No. 22-2036, 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021).....	52, 53, 54, 59
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 801 (D.S.C. 2021)	37
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	37
<i>Reedy v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1993).....	60
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	37
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	57
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	37

<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2021)	56
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Black Hawk Cnty.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000)	57, 58
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)	29
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	35
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	29
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008)	57
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	35
<i>Veatch v. City of Waverly</i> , 858 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	42
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	54
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 146A.1 (2023)	20, 22, 45
Iowa Code § 146C (2018)	13, 28
Iowa Code § 148.6 (2021)	51
Iowa Code § 272C.3 (2023)	51

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-6915 (2023) 46

Other Authorities

House File 732, 90th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2023) *passim*

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 12

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1205 33

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502 29

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904 30

Senate File 1223, 90th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2023) 45

Senate File 471, 87th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2017) 59
